

S259172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JESSICA FERRA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B283218
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC586176

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG, State Bar No. 77948
JOHN J. MANIER, State Bar No. 145701
DAVID FISHMAN, State Bar No. 217608
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, EIGHTEENTH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
TELEPHONE: 818-508-3700 | FACSIMILE: 818-506-4827

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THERE IS NO NECESSITY FOR REVIEW OF THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION AS TO CALCULATION OF MEAL AND REST BREAK PREMIUM PAYMENTS.	9
A. There Is No Split of Appellate Authority on This Issue.....	9
B. The Concurring and Dissenting Opinion Does Not Support Granting Review.....	10
C. The Majority Opinion is Consistent with Precedents of this Court and the Courts of Appeal, and Reflects the Distinct Policy Objectives of the Meal and Rest Break Requirements.....	15
II. THERE IS NO NECESSITY FOR REVIEW OF THE UNANIMOUS DECISION AS TO ROUNDING.	20
A. There Is No Split of Appellate Authority on This Issue.....	20
B. <i>Troester</i> Does Not Support Ferra’s Sweeping Condemnation of Rounding, Which She Failed to Raise Below.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
PROOF OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entertainment-Advance/Newhouse Partnership</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1069.....	20
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2018) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78513	10
<i>Parth v. Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d 794.....	16
State Cases	
<i>AHMC Healthcare, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1014	20
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	10
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....	17
<i>Ferguson v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1613	13
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244.....	15, 16
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242	18
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>See’s Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 889	20, 22

<i>Silva v. See’s Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235	20
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385	15
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112	15
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>United Parcel Services v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 57	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207	12
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200	7
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c	8
Lab. Code, §§ 201-203	7
Lab. Code, § 226	7, 17, 18, 19
Lab. Code, § 226.7	5, <i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 510	5, <i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 1194	7
Lab. Code, § 1197	7
Rules and Regulations	
Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.500	7, 11, 22
rule 8.504	24
IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001	9
